Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dean Intellectual Property Services II, L.P.	11/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dean Intellectual Property Services II, Inc.	
Street Address:	2515 McKinney Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 1200	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D370631
Patent Number:	D369748
Patent Number:	D371047
Patent Number:	D408284
Patent Number:	D512320
Patent Number:	D511462
Patent Number:	D502098
Application Number:	11688395
Application Number:	11780197

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)721-1275

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

214-303-3411 Phone: tms@deanfoods.com Email: Correspondent Name: Bridget Griffin Johnson

PATENT REEL: 022240 FRAME: 0696

500778977

Address Line 1: 2515 McKinney Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1200

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Jackie T. Gwinn

Total Attachments: 7

source=Dean IP II, L.P.-Dean IP II, Inc#page1.tif

source=Dean IP II, L.P.-Dean IP II, Inc#page2.tif

source=Dean IP II, L.P.-Dean IP II, Inc#page3.tif

source=Dean IP II, L.P.-Dean IP II, Inc#page4.tif

source=Dean IP II, L.P.-Dean IP II, Inc#page5.tif

source=Dean IP II, L.P.-Dean IP II, Inc#page6.tif

source=Dean IP II, L.P.-Dean IP II, Inc#page7.tif

PATENT

REEL: 022240 FRAME: 0697

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP UNDER THE NAME OF "DEAN INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY SERVICES II, L.P." TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING
ITS NAME FROM "DEAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SERVICES II, L.P." TO
"DEAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SERVICES II, INC.", FILED IN THIS
OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 8:42
O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE THIRTIETH DAY OF
NOVEMBER, A.D. 2008.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3572551 8100V

081142773

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml Harriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6988123

DATE: 11-25-08

Delaware

PAGE 2

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "DEAN
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SERVICES II, INC." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON
THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 8:42 O'CLOCK
P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION IS THE THIRTIETH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2008.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3572551 8100V

081142773

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Darriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6988123

DATE: 11-25-08

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:38 PM 11/24/2008 FILED 08:42 PM 11/24/2008 SRV 081142773 - 3572551 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF

DEAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SERVICES II, L.P. (a Delaware limited partnership)

INTO

DEAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SERVICES II, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Section 265 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Conversion:

FIRST: The name of the other entity immediately prior to filing this certificate is Dean Intellectual Property Services II, L.P.

SECOND: The Certificate of Limited Partnership of Dean Intellectual Property Services II, L.P. was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on September 24, 2002.

THIRD: The name of the Corporation as set forth in its Certificate of Incorporation is Dean Intellectual Property Services II, Inc.

FOURTH: The conversion has been approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 265 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

FIFTH: The conversion is to become effective on November 30, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate on the 24 day of November 2008.

DEAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SERVICES II, INC.

Rachel A. Gonzalez

Vice President, Secretary and Sole Director

I:\Lago! Entity Restoration 2006\Place 1\06-Cert of Conversion-DIPS II LP into DIPS II Inc. doc

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:38 PM 11/24/2008 FILED 08:42 PM 11/24/2008 SRV 081142773 - 3572551 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF DEAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SERVICES II, INC.

ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is Dean Intellectual Property Services II, Inc.

ARTICLE II

The name of the Corporation's registered agent and the address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801.

ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("Delaware General Corporation Law").

ARTICLE IV

The total number of shares of capital stock which the Corporation shall have the authority to issue is one thousand (1,000) shares of Common Stock, \$.01 par value.

ARTICLE V

In furtherance of and not limiting the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors are expressly authorized to alter, amend or repeal the bylaws of the Corporation or to adopt new bylaws.

ARTICLE VI

The incorporator is Nancy F. Duessel, whose mailing address is 2515 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75201.

ARTICLE VII

The number of directors constituting the initial Board of Directors is one (1), and the name and address of the person who is to serve as director until the first annual meeting of the stockholders or until her successor is elected and qualified is:

Name

Address

Rachel A. Gonzalez

2515 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1200 Dallas, Texas 75201

ARTICLE VIII

A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived any improper personal benefit. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is amended after the filing of this Articles of Incorporation to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as so amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification.

ARTICLE IX

Α. Right to Indemnification. Each person who was or is made a party or is threatened to be made a party to or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she, or a person of whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director or officer of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to an employee benefit plan (hereinafter an "indemnitee"), whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director or officer or in any other capacity while serving as a director or officer, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the Corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than permitted prior thereto), against all expense, liability and loss (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, excise taxes or penalties and amounts paid or to be paid in settlement) incurred or suffered by such indemnitee in connection therewith and such indemnification shall continue with respect to an indemnitee who has ceased to be a director or officer and shall inure to the benefit of the indemnitee's heirs, executors and administrators; provided. however, that, except as provided in paragraph (B) hereof with respect to proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the Corporation shall indemnify any such indemnitee in connection with a proceeding initiated by such indemnitee only if such proceeding was authorized by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. The right to indemnification conferred in this Article IX shall be a contract right and shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition (hereinafter an "advancement of

expenses"); <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that, if the Delaware General Corporation Law requires, an advancement of expenses incurred by an indemnitee shall be made only upon delivery to the Corporation of an undertaking (hereinafter an "undertaking"), by or on behalf of such indemnitee, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right to appeal (hereinafter a "final adjudication") that such indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified for such expenses under this Article or otherwise.

- Right of Indemnitee to Bring Suit. If a claim under paragraph (A) of this Article is not paid in full by the Corporation within sixty days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation (except in the case of a claim for an advancement of expenses, in which case the applicable period shall be twenty days), the indemnitee may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim. If successful in whole or in part in any such suit, the indemnitee shall also be entitled to be paid the expense of prosecuting or defending such suit. In (i) any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification hereunder (but not in a suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to an advancement of expenses) it shall be a defense that, and (ii) in any suit by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the Corporation shall be entitled to recover such expenses upon a final adjudication that, the indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such suit that indemnification of the indemnitee is proper in the circumstances because the indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the indemnitee has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall create a presumption that the indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct or, in the case of such a suit brought by the indemnitee, be a defense to such suit. In any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification or to an advancement of expenses hereunder or by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the burden of proving that the indemnitee is not entitled under this Article or otherwise to be indemnified, or to such advancement of expenses, shall be on the Corporation.
- C. <u>Non-Exclusivity of Rights</u>. The rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in this Article IX shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under this Certificate of Incorporation or any bylaw, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.
- D. <u>Insurance</u>. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any indemnitee against any expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- E. <u>Indemnity of Employees and Agents of the Corporation</u>. The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, grant rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses to any employee or agent of the Corporation to the fullest extent of the provisions of this Article IX or as otherwise permitted under the Delaware General Corporation Law

with respect to the indemnification and advancement of expenses of directors and officers of the Corporation.

ARTICLE X

No stockholder of the Corporation shall by reason of his holding shares of any class of its capital stock have any preemptive or preferential right to purchase or subscribe for any shares of any class of the Corporation, now or hereafter to be authorized, or any notes, debentures, bonds or other securities convertible into or carrying warrants, rights or options to purchase shares of any class or any other security, now or hereafter to be authorized, whether or not the issuance of any such shares or such notes, debentures, bonds or other securities would adversely affect the dividend, voting or any other rights of such stockholder; and the Board of Directors may issue shares of any class of the Corporation, or any notes, debentures, bonds or other securities convertible into or carrying warrants, rights or options to purchase shares of any class, without offering any such shares of any class, either in whole or in part, to the existing holders of any class of stock of the Corporation.

ARTICLE XI

Cumulative voting for the election of Directors shall not be permitted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator of the Corporation hereby certifies that the facts herein stated are true, and accordingly has signed this instrument this 24 day of November 2008. The incorporation is to become effective on November 30, 2008.

Nion-DIPS II Jue dos

PATENT

REEL: 022240 FRAME: 0704